(V2370048) 

US 

Dollars 

100 350 35000 82.35 28,82,250 

Indian 

Rupees 

500 200 100000 -- 1,00,000 

TOTAL 29,82,250 

 Passport No. V2370048 dated 05.11.2021 issued at Surat and valid upto 

04.11.2031. 

5. The foreign currency, i.e. USD 35,000/- (USD Thirty-Five Thousand only) and 

Indian Currency, viz., INR 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only), which were recovered 

from the passenger Shri Nirajkumar Rajkumar Sindhi were placed under seizure 

under Panchnama proceedings dated 24.01.2024, on a reasonable belief that the

[...]

1)  Save as otherwise provided in these regulations, any person resident in 

India, 

(a) may take outside India (other than to Nepal and Bhutan) currency notes of 

the Government of India and Reserve Bank of India notes up to an amount not 

exceeding Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) per person or 

such amount and subject to such conditions as notified by Reserve Bank of 

India from time to time; 

REGULATION 5:  Prohibition on export and import of foreign currency:- 

Except as otherwise provided in these regulations, no person shall, without the

[...]

20, read with Section 3(2), 3(3) and 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development 

and Regulation) Act, 1992, further read in conjunction with Section 11(3) of 

the Customs Act, 1962. 

(ii) The seized foreign currency (US Dollar 35000/-) equivalent to Indian Rs. 

28,82,250/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred 

Fifty only) as per Notification No. 04/2024-Customs (NT) dated 18.01.2024 

and Indian currency Rs 1,00,000/ (Rupees One Lakh only), which were 

attempted to be improperly and illegally exported by the passenger by 

concealing it in his baggage in violation of the Customs Act, 1962, Baggage

[...]

International Airport, Surat, having his office situated on the 4th Floor, Customs 

House, Beside SMC Ward Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat – 395007 

within thirty days from the receipt of notice as to why: 

(i) The foreign currency (USD 35000/-) equivalent to INR 28,82,250/- (Rupees 

Twenty Eight Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty only) and 

Indian currency Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only), totally amounting 

to INR 29,82,250/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Two 

Hundred Fifty only) seized vide seizure order dated 24.01.2024 under 

Panchnama proceedings dated 24.01.2024 should not be confiscated under 

section 113 (d) and 113 (e) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(ii) The baggage, one blue colour backpack of the brand “FBFASHION” seized

[...]

In the instant case, I find that the main issues to be decided are whether: 

(i) The foreign currency (USD 35000) equivalent to INR 28,82,250/- (Rupees 

Twenty Eight Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty only) and Indian 

currency Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only), totally amounting to Indian 

Rs. 29,82,250/- (Rupees  Twenty Nine Lakh Eighty Two Thousand Two 

Hundred Fifty only) seized vide seizure order dated 24.01.2024 under 

Panchnama proceedings dated 24.01.2024 should be confiscated under 

section 113 (d) and 113 (e) of the Customs Act, 1962 or otherwise; 

(ii) The baggage, i.e., one blue colour backpack of brand “FBFASHION” seized

[...]

(1) Save as otherwise provided in these regulations, any person resident in 

India,  

(a) may take outside India (other than to Nepal and Bhutan) currency notes of 

Government of India and Reserve Bank of India notes up to an amount not 

exceeding Rs.25000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) per person or such 

amount and subject to such conditions as notified by Reserve Bank of India from 

time to time;  

Without prejudice to the provisions of sub-regulation (1), Reserve Bank may, on 

application made to it and on being satisfied that it is necessary to do so, allow